
Meeting Winchester Town Forum

Date and Time Wednesday, 14th November, 2018 at 6.30 pm.

Venue Walton Suite, Guildhall, Winchester

AGENDA

1.  Apologies 
To record the names of apologies given

2.  Disclosures of Interests 
To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in matters 
to be discussed.
Note: Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial interests in accordance with 
legislation and the Council’s Code of Conduct.
 
If you require advice, please contact the appropriate Democratic Services 
Officer, prior to the meeting.

3.  Chairman's Announcements 

4.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 10)
Minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 September 2018.

5.  Public Participation 
To receive and note the questions asked and statements made from 
members of the public on issues relating to the responsibility of this Forum.

Business Items 

6.  Winchester Town Account Medium Term Financial Position (Pages 11 - 
20)
(WTF266)

7.  Annual Update on Play Area Improvements (Pages 21 - 28)

Public Document Pack



(WTF265)

8.  Community and Voluntary Sector Grants Review (Pages 29 - 68)
(CAB 3079)

L Hall
Head of Legal (Interim)

Members of the public are able to easily access all of the papers 
for this meeting by opening the QR Code reader on your phone or 
tablet. Hold your device over the QR Code below so that it's clearly 
visible within your screen and you will be redirected to the agenda 
pack.

6 November 2018

Agenda Contact: Matthew Watson, Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 01962 848 317   Email: mwatson@winchester.gov.uk

*With the exception of exempt items, Agenda, reports and previous minutes are available on the 
Council’s Website www.winchester.gov.uk



MEMBERSHIP

Chairman: Weir (Liberal Democrats) Vice-Chairman: Scott (Conservative)

Liberal Democrats Conservatives
Becker
Green
Hiscock
Hutchison
Learney
Murphy
Thompson
Tod

Ashton
Berry
Burns
Mather

Quorum = 4 members

The two Country Council Members representing the Winchester Town area are 
invited as observers.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

A public question and comment session is available at 6.30pm for a 15 minute 
period.  There are a few limitations on the questions you can ask.  These mainly 
relate to current applications (including grants), personal cases and confidential 
matters.  Please contact the Democratic Services Officer in advance of the meeting 
for further details.  If there are no members of the public present at 6.30pm who wish 
to ask questions or make statements, then the meeting will commence.

Voting:

 apart from the Chairman, every Member has one vote when a matter before the 
meeting requires a decision.

 in the event of an equality of votes, the Chairman may exercise a casting vote 
and that vote may be exercised in any way seen fit.

 a Member may abstain from voting, or vote differently from how they may have 
indicated during the debate, without further explanation.

The way each Member voted will not be recorded in the minutes, unless a motion to 
have a Recorded Vote has been passed.

DISABLED ACCESS:

Disabled access is normally available, but please phone Democratic Services on 
01962 848 264 or email democracy@winchester.gov.uk to ensure that the necessary 
arrangements are in place.



This page is intentionally left blank



WINCHESTER TOWN FORUM

Wednesday, 12 September 2018
Attendance:

Councillors

Weir (Chairman)

Scott
Ashton
Berry
Green
Hiscock
Hutchison

Learney
Mather
Murphy
Thompson
Tod

Others in attendance who addressed the meeting:

None 

Others in attendance who did not address the meeting:

None

Apologies for Absence: 

Councillors Becker and Burns

1.   DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS 

Councillor Ashton declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest in relation to 
Agenda Item 5 - KGV Consultation Event, due to his wife’s association with the 
charity “Allegra’s Ambition”

Councillors Tod and Hiscock also declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest in 
relation to Agenda Item 5 - KGV Consultation Event, due to them being County 
Councillors as the County Council had had provided a grant to the Boxing Club 
which was located within the site. 

Councillors Tod and Hiscock declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest in 
relation to Agenda Item 7 - Winchester Town Area Traffic Study due to them 
being County Councillors.  Councillor Tod was also a member of the County 
Council Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee. 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chair made the following announcements:

Winchester District Local Plan Part 2. The Chairman encouraged all members 
to attend a briefing on Monday 24 September regarding the Local Plan process 
which would also allow a date to be agreed for a Town Forum focused event on 
the process to take place in either October or November 2018.   

Night Bus. The Chairman advised that new timetables had been published by 
Stagecoach for the No 1 and No 5 routes. The Town Forum will no longer fund 
the Night Bus on these routes as they have been brought into Stagecoach's 
viable routes, however, the Forum will continue to fund the No 3 route on 
specified evenings. 

3.   MINUTES 

Regarding the minutes of the previous meeting held on the Wednesday 13 June 
2018, ref Item 4 (iii), the Chairman wished to correct the minute. The Chairman 
hadn’t attended the presentation referred to in the minute but she had written to 
the University but, to date, had not received a response. 

RESOLVED:

That subject to the amendment above, the minutes of the previous meeting, held 
on 13 June 2018 be approved and adopted.

4.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Mr Patrick Davies addressed the Forum regarding Agenda Item 7 - Winchester 
Town Area Traffic Study. (Report WTF264 refers).  Mr Davies raised a number 
of points essentially concerned with the timing, linkage and inter-dependencies 
of this study to major developments and projects in the town area, for example, 
at Station Approach, Central Winchester Regeneration and the new Leisure 
Centre. He felt that these projects were dependant on the outcome of the study 
and therefore rational decisions could not be made until that time. 

Mr Ian Tait raised a number of points for the Forum’s consideration. In particular, 
he wished to raise the following points: He was concerned that he felt the 
Disabled Toilet in the Brookes Centre had been out of use for some time and 
wished to see it reopened as soon as possible. Mr Tait felt that the Holger Lönze 
statue was poorly signed and asked if this could be reviewed. Regarding the 
Casson block, he felt that the improvements made here had been a success and 
urged members to examine what else could be done in this area. Finally he 
looked forward to seeing the proposals regarding St Maurice’s Covert and 
wished to record the efforts of Andrew Murphy (Neighbourhood Services Officer) 
for his ongoing involvement in the project. Finally, he urged the Forum to 
address the issues of affordable and inclusive housing in the City.

Page 6



The Chair thanked both public speakers for their contributions. 

5.   KGV CONSULTATION EVENT 

The Forum received a presentation from the Head of Landscape & Open Spaces 
and the Recreational Spaces Officer, regarding the Consultation Event that had 
taken place on Tuesday 17 July 2018. (A copy of the presentation is available on 
the Council's website).

Members welcomed the presentation and thanked officers for their work to date 
on the project. A number of questions and comments were made and were 
responded to as set out below:

There was a concern over the amount of dog mess on the site, particularly near 
the entrance. In response, it was clarified that there are a number of bins on site 
however the siting of them near the entrance would be reviewed.

Clarification was requested regarding the proposal for 20 parking spaces, 
whether that number had been finalise
[...]
asked regarding the Council's approach to commercial 
organisations using open spaces for free.

Officers were advised that some residents had reported to members that the 
survey letter had been received without a return envelope included. Officers 
apologised and confirmed the alternatives were available such as email or 
telephone. 

The forum congratulated officers on the work undertaken to date and the 
ambition of the future plans whilst acknowledging the challenge of increasing the 
use of the site, whilst also improving the environmental and biodiversity elements 
of the site.

6.   ST MAURICE'S COVERT 

(Cllr Ashton left the meeting during this item)

The Forum received a presentation from the Project Leader at ScottWhitby 
Studio which provided an update to the St Maurice’s Covert Enhancement 
Strategy. 

The following comments and questions from members of the Forum were made 
and responded to.

Following a question regarding historic gravestones within the site, it was 
confirmed that there were no human remains on the site.

The Forum was advised that in relation to previous concerns from Hampshire 
Police, the revised scheme did now have Hampshire Police support.  

Comments were raised regarding the impact to the Covert area from 
Debenhams and the Mercure Hotel and whether these organisations were fully 
engaged with the project. It was confirmed that both organisations were. 

The Chair on behalf of the Forum thanked the Project Leader at ScottWhitby 
Studio for the presentation and looked forward to further developments. She 
believed the project had the full support of the Forum.

7.   WINCHESTER TOWN ACCOUNT FINANCIAL PLANNING 2019/20 

(WTF263)
The Finance Manager (Strategic Finance) provided the Forum with an update of 
the current financial position of the Winchester Town Account and financial 
projections over the medium and long-term. The key points covered in the 
update included; Council Tax referendum limits, Community Infrastructure Levy
[...]
 issues continued to be reported to the 
Client team, who were keen to make improvements to their own monitoring 
systems. 

Regarding Members’ comments concerning proposals for changes to the 
contract specification and specific issues with identified streets, the Strategic 
Director advised that Members have the opportunity to put these forward as part 
of the current decision-making process.

Members then discussed how the Forum could be involved in developing the 
contract specification. Members agreed to form a small working party which will 
meet once before Christmas 2018 and once more before the end of the 
municipal year. The Chair would coordinate the setting up of this group and will 
invite the Strategic Director to attend.

The meeting commenced at 6.30pm and concluded at 8.55 pm

Chairman

Page 10



WTF266
WINCHESTER TOWN FORUM 

REPORT TITLE: WINCHESTER TOWN ACCOUNT MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 
POSITION

14 NOVEMBER 2018

REPORT OF FINANCE MANAGER (STRATEGIC FINANCE)

Contact Officer:  Darren Kennedy    Tel No: 01962 848464 Email 
dkennedy@winchester.gov.uk 

WARD(S):  ALL TOWN WARDS

PURPOSE

To provide an update on the current budget setting options and considerations for 
2019/20, and the medium term plans and projections.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

That the Town Forum;

1. Identify any budget issues to consider further in advance of recommending a 
Town Account Budget to Cabinet in January.

2. Consider any feedback to give to Cabinet in relation to the wider budget 
consultation.

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



[WTF266]

IMPLICATIONS:

1 COUNCIL STRATEGY OUTCOME 

1.1 This report sets out the current financial position including the latest medium 
term financial projections. Budget options will be considered in line with the 
Council Strategy.

2 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

2.1 Identifying and analysing the financial risks and pressures helps to ensure the 
effective prioritisation of resources in order to deliver the Council Strategy and 
maintain a balanced budget.
[...]
ter Town Forum (Informal Account) Group met in early October 
in order to establish the key focus of the budget process and any priority 
resource considerations to bring back to the Town Forum.

Winchester Town Precept

11.3 The town precept for 2018/19 was set at £67.17 (per band D property). The 
decision on the level of council tax for 2019/20 will be taken at Council in 
February.

11.4 The town will need to consider its proposed strategy for the Town Precept but 
will need to bear in mind that any decisions will be subject to ‘referendum 

Page 13



[WTF266]

limits’ and may be impacted by decisions taken on the level of district Council 
tax.

11.5 It is currently anticipated that the overall referendum limit for the Council in 
2019/20 will remain at either 3% or £5, as was set for 2018/19. This would 
mean the maximum district and town increase would be just over 3% (with the 
maximum increase for the town or district interrelated with each other, for 
example if the district increased by a lower percentage then the town could 
increase by a higher percentage and still remain within the overall referendum 
limit).

11.6 The graph below shows the current funding split of baseline town expenditure:

Town 
Precept

83%

Fees & 
Charges

17%

Town Funding (Baseline)

11.7 The potential additional annual income generated by increasing the Town 
Precept is shown in the table below. The financial projections in Appendix A 
assume a 3% increase. CPI inflation was 2.4% as at September 2018 (down 
from 2.7% in August 2018).

Effect of increasing the Town Precept 2019/20

% Precept 
Increase

Additional 
Income 
£000 Precept

0% £67.17
1% 9 £67.84
2% 19 £68.51
3% 28 £69.19
5% 47 £70.53

11.8 The forecasts are currently calculated using an average increase in properties 
of 1.2% per annum.  The final budget will be updated when the forecast 
Council Tax Base is approved in December. The effect of increases to the 
base on income are illustrated below:

Page 14



[WTF
[...]
re

Handlebar Café 25,000 

Chesil Theatre Grant 30,000 

Changing Pavilions - North Walls 44,000 

Changing Pavilions - King George V 0 

Play Area Refurbishment 374,000 25,000 90,000 120,000 180,000 110,000 110,000 110,000 110,000 

473,000 25,000 90,000 120,000 180,000 110,000 110,000 110,000 110,000 

2

P
age 20



WTF265
WINCHESTER TOWN FORUM

REPORT TITLE: ANNUAL UPDATE ON PLAY AREA IMPROVEMENTS

14TH NOVEMBER 2018

REPORT OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Councillor Jan Warwick, Portfolio Holder for 
Environment 

 

Contact Officer:  Susan Lord    Tel No: 01962 848533 Email 
slord@winchester.gov.uk 

WARD(S):  ALL TOWN WARDS

PURPOSE

To provide an update on the programme of play area improvements as agreed at 
Cabinet on 19th October 2016 (Report WTF237) refers.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. That the progress on the play area improvement programme be noted.

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



[WTF265]

IMPLICATIONS:

1 COUNCIL STRATEGY OUTCOME 

1.1 The refurbishment of play areas contributes to the delivery of the Environment 
outcome of the Council Strategy 2017 - 2020, in terms of protecting, enhancing 
and increasing the use of open spaces in towns and more rural areas of the 
District. Improving play facilities also aligns with the Health and Well Being 
outcome by helping to promote active communities 

2 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

2.1 A new requirement has been identified in 11.6 below for the play area and skate 
park at King George V (KGV) Playing Fields in 2020/21. No funding has yet been 
identified for this scheme.

2.2 In order to provide a long term resourcing plan for the sustainable refurbishment of 
good quality play areas, the town forum seeks to include the five year plan within its 
medium term financial strategy and projections. A major source of funding is now the 
town precept in order to provide stability of funding following the community 
infrastructure levy replacing most of the previous S106 receipts.

2.3 Any updates to the existing programme require resource
[...]
ual report will 
come to the Town Forum for approval which will include updates on the projects 
in the refurbishment programme due for delivery in the current financial year, a 5 
year rolling programme identifying the planned works for the next 5 years 
including proposed costings and funding options and to request expenditure 
approval for the projects due the following financial year.    

12 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

12.1 None

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:-

Previous Committee Reports:-

WTF237 - update on play area refurbishment plan 2015-2020 
Winchester Town Forum. 21st September 2016, Cabinet, 19th October 2016

WTF256 – Annual update on play area improvements

Other Background Documents:-

Page 25



[WTF265]

None

 APPENDICES:

Appendix 1 – Refurbishment Programme 2017/18 -2020/21 

Appendix 2 - Five Year Programme of Play Area Refurbishment 2021 – 2026

Page 26



[WTF265]

Appendix 1

Winchester Play Area Refurbishment Plan Years 4 – 5: 2018/19 to 2019/20

No. Play Area Name
Original 

Installation 
Date

Refurbishment 
Date Additional work identified Cost of 

works
Funding 
source

Programme
Year

6. Winnall Manor Road Complete refurbishment £120,000 Town Budget 2

8 Marnhull Rise Decommission play area.  Develop as an 
open space in consultation with residents £5,000

Play area 
revenue 
budget

3

9 North Walls 1999 2006 (partial) Review this site based on progress of 
leisure centre project £150,000 Town budget 4

10 Gordon Avenue 2003 Complete refurbishment required. £80,000 Town budget 4

11 Taplings Road 2002 Complete refurbishment required. £80,000 Town budget 4

Total £435,000

12 Teg Down Meads 2001
2009/10 
(partial 

refurbishment)

Replacement of multiplay £25,000 Town budget 5

Total £25,000

P
age 27



[WTF265]

Appendix 2

Five Year Programme of Play Area Refurbishment 2021 – 2026

A number of play areas will require refurbishment during this period.

Site Work required Estimated 
cost

Estimated year General Fund or Town Fund

Abbey Gardens Total Refurbishment £120,000 2020/21 General Fund
Arlington Place Partial refurbishment £20,000 2024/25 Town
Chaundler Road Total Refurbishment £90,000 2020/21 Town
Friary Gardens Total Refurbishment £40,000 2024/25 Town
Dean Park Total Refurbishment £120,000 2021/22 Town
Fairdown Close Total Refurbishment £50,000 2023/24 Town
Imber Road Total Refurbishment £50,000 2024/25 Town
KGV play area and skate park Total Refurbishment £200,000 2020/21 Town
Somers Close Partial Refurbishment £20,000 2022/23 Town
St Martins Close Total Refurbishment £60,000 2023/24 Town
Thurmond Crescent Total Refurbishment £60,000 2022/23 Town
Stanmore Recreation Ground Total Refurbishment £100,000 2022/23 Town
Total £930,000

P
age 28



CAB3079
CABINET

WINCHESTER TOWN FORUM

REPORT TITLE: COMMUNITY AND VOLUNTARY SECTOR GRANTS REVIEW

WINCHESTER TOWN FORUM – 14 NOVEMBER 2018
CABINET – 12 DECEMBER 2018

REPORT OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Porfolio Holder for Business Partnerships, 
Councillor Rob Humby 

Contact Officer:  Susan Robbins  Tel No: 01962 8498 641 Email: 
Srobbins@winchester.gov.uk 

WARD(S):  ALL

PURPOSE

This report provides the findings of the Grants Review that commenced in June 
2018.  It gives details of the engagement exercises that were undertaken with funded 
organisations, observer Members, Council officers from a range of services and the 
survey of ward Councillors and Parish Councils.  It presents the data and financial 
information that was researched to give insight to the extent of the Council’s current 
funding practices and the evidence to support change.  Finally the report proposes 
changes to the current funding programme and which if agreed will be introduced in 
the 2019/20 financial year.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. That the new funding programme be approved and be introduced in 2019/20 
financial year including:

a. The range of funds. 

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



CAB3079

b. The size of funding pot.

c. The target outcomes.

d. The revised decision maki
[...]
ts £7,500 19

Project Grants £51,000 17

Town Forum Grants £4,100 9

Business grants / access to 
work grants

£28,411 30

Cultural grants £9,078 8
Total £100,089 83

11.7 Grants – Value (£) by Ward

This chart shows the total value of grants awarded in each ward for the 
nineteen small grants and seventeen project grants.

Page 37



CAB3079

Al
l W

ar
ds

Al
re

sf
or

d 
&

 It
ch

en
 V

al
le

y

Ba
dg

er
 F

ar
m

 &
 O

liv
er

s 
Ba

tt
er

y

Co
ld

en
 C

om
m

on
 &

 T
w

yf
or

d

St
 B

ar
na

ba
s

St
 B

ar
th

ol
om

ew

St
 L

uk
e

St
 M

ic
ha

el

St
 P

au
l

U
pp

er
 M

eo
n 

Va
lle

y

So
ut

hw
ic

k 
&

 W
ic

kh
am

W
on

st
on

 &
 M

ic
he

ld
ev

er

Th
e 

W
or

th
ys

W
hi

te
le

y 
&

 S
he

df
ie

ld

0

2,000

4,000

6,000

8,000

10,000

12,000

14,000

Small Projects Projects

11.8 Review purpose and scope

11.9 Winchester City Council values the role of the voluntary sector in delivering 
the outcomes of the Council’s Strategy.  It seeks to build the capacity, 
resilience, reach and ambition of the sector, in order to make the most 

effective contribution to improving the quality of life for 
everyone in our District.   The Directory for Social Change 
states “by investing locally, grants can be targeted at local 
organisations, investment can be kept within the local 
economy. Grants can also help bring in other resources to 
support services and add value, for example volunteer time, 
or donations from companies or the public.”    
Source: https://www.dsc.org.uk/

11.10 The review was instigated due to three key issues. Firstly, in response to the 
need to meet the financial challenges facing the Council, and in particular to 
seek new ways to deliver value. Secondly, the review also sought to work with 
partners on service provision that meets the needs of residents, businesses 
and visitors.  Finally, the review looked to simplify the various funding streams 
for different organisations.   

Page 38



CAB3079

11.11 T

Minutes of the meeting


WINCHESTER TOWN FORUM

Wednesday, 14 November 2018
Attendance:

Councillors

Weir (Chairman)

Ashton
Becker
Berry
Green
Hiscock
Hutchison

Learney
Mather
Murphy
Thompson
Tod

Others in attendance who addressed the meeting:

Councillor Humby, Portfolio Holder for Business Partnerships

Officers in attendance

Richard Botham, Strategic Director: Services (Interim)

Apologies for Absence: 

Councillors Scott and Burns

1.   DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS 

Councillor Hiscock declared a personal (but not prejudicial) interest in relation to 
item 6 due to his role as County Councillor and some of his divisional area being 
subject to discussion. 

The Chairman advised that members' interests in respect of item 7 would be 
taken under the relevant item below.

2.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman updated the Forum following the recent meeting of the Town 
Forum Engagement Informal Group. The group had met to discuss several 
issues concerning the funding of the evening bus service. Further work and 
dialogue with Stagecoach was to take place, and an update would be provided 
to the Forum in due course.

The Chairman advised that at the January 2019 meeting of the Forum, a 
separate session would be held for members to receive a briefing and discussion 



concerning the Local Plan refresh.

3.   MINUTES 

The Forum were advised that a constructive meeting had taken place earlier 
today regarding St Maurice’s Covert, and it was hoped that tenders would be 
ready to issue shortly.

In response to questions concerning the High Street Task Force Forum 
previously mentioned at Council, the Strategic Director: Services (Interim) 
clarified that work had begun on drafting Terms of Reference for this Forum.

Regarding the item on the previous minutes concerning the Environmental 
Services contract, the Chairman advised that a follow-up meeting was planned 
for the new year. The Strategic Director: Services (Interim) confirmed that 
member briefings would take place before the end of the year with dates to be 
advised.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on the 12 
September 2018 be approved and adopted.

4.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Janet Berry (on behalf of Highcliffe Community Forum for Action) addressed the 
Forum in respect of Item 6 below (Annual Update on Play Area Improvements). 

In summary, she made particular reference to the KGV Play area and Skate 
Park. She was pleased to see the site within the council's programme but was 
concerned about the potential lack of funding. She considered that the facilities 
were well used, valued and respected. She also believed the wider area was in 
need of improved facilities. She suggested that refurbishment of the site would 
help the Council achieve several of its own objectives in relation to Play, Obesity 
and Wellbeing. She acknowledged that the potential cost of refurbishment was a 
significant sum but sought support from the Forum for these improvements.    

The Chairman thanked Janet Berry for her contribution and advised that her 
points would be reflected upon during the discussion of that report later on the 
agenda.

5.   WINCHESTER TOWN ACCOUNT MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL POSITION 

Report WTF266 refers.

The Committee considered the report of the Finance Manager (Strategic 
Finance) which provided the Forum with an update on the current budget setting 
options/considerations for 2019/20 and the medium term plans and projections. 
It was noted that the Forum’s Town Account Informal Group had met during 
October 2018 to discuss an early draft of this report. The key points highlighted 



were: 

It is expected that the overall referendum limit for the Council in 2019/20 will 
remain at either 3% or £5. The decision on the level of council tax for 2019/20 
would be taken at Council in February.

In terms of the budget review for 2019/20, several issues detailed within 
paragraphs 11.11 through to 11.17 of the report were highlighted, including:

 the grants process, 
 the environmental services contract, 
 the maintenance costs for King George V playing fields, 
 the play improvements capital budget, 
 the night bus services, 
 maintenance of public conveniences

In response to questions from Members, officers confirmed that:

 approximately 17% of the Town Funding was from Fees & Charges. 
 that the income received through Sports pitch bookings was around 

£26,000.
 sports pitches, whilst generating income, carry a significant cost of 

approximately £240,000. 
 following a review and benchmarking a report would be brought back to 

the Forum in 2019 detailing several options on this.

The Committee discussed the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) section of 
the report. The Finance Manager (Strategic Finance) advised that the total billed 
Town contributions amounted to £638,000. A one-off budget of £100,000 was 
available in 2018/19 and £50,000 budget was proposed for 2019/20. The 
Strategic Director: Services (Interim) informed the Forum that a recruitment 
exercise was underway for a CIL Implementation Officer and he would update 
members at the next meeting regarding this.

During debate Members sought clarity regarding the “special expenses” issue, 
particularly in relation to the Forums current, £80,000 annual grant budget. 
Councillor Learney informed the Forum that she had recently written to the 
Monitoring Officer concerning this issue and asked at this meeting for the 
following to be recorded: “I’d like to ask the Town Forum to ask the Cabinet to 
consider the nature of the Town Forum precept as being a special expense and 
to think about whether all the articles within the budget actually fall within the 
legislation regarding such expenses”

RESOLVED:

1. That the report be noted; and

2. That the issues set out above, be considered by Cabinet in 
relation to the wider budget consultation.



6.   ANNUAL UPDATE ON PLAY AREA IMPROVEMENTS 

Report WTF265 refers.

The Forum received a presentation (available on the council’s website) from the 
Head of Landscapes and Open Spaces which provided members with an update 
on four play area sites: Winnall Manor Road, Marnhull Rise, Taplings Road and 
Gordon Avenue. Each site was described and an update on its current status 
and future plans was provided, as set out in paragraphs 11.2 through to 11.5 of 
the report.

The Head of Landscapes and Open Spaces advised that, from next year it is 
planned to improve the reporting and updating process back to the Forum. 
Annually a report would come to the Town Forum for approval which would 
include updates on the projects in the programme due for delivery in the current 
financial year. In addition, a 5-year rolling programme identifying the planned 
works including proposed costings and funding options would be presented. 

The Forum received an update regarding the programme of works. It was 
explained that the long-term plan was indicative only and there was always 
movement on delivery due to a range of factors including priorities, costs and a 
need for flexibility. A revised, 5-year programme would be brought back to Town 
Forum in 12 months time.

During debate, Members raised several matters, set out below:

 At the consultation event for Taplins Road all options looked fantastic
 There was general support from the Forum to the importance of and 

refurbishment at KGV
 Specific issues relating to Priory Gardens and Winnall Manor Rd were 

raised which officers would review.
 In relation to North Walls Recreation Ground, the Head of Landscapes 

and Open Spaces advised that the Council was very keen to move 
forward on this development once the wider development work was 
understood.

In summary, Officers were thanked for their work, the Forum considered that the 
process was identifying the right priorities, the refurbishments were excellent and 
the outcomes were having the desired effect.

RESOLVED:

1. That the progress on the play area improvement programme 
be noted; and

2 That the comments of the Forum be fed into the future 
programme of works.



7.   COMMUNITY AND VOLUNTARY SECTOR GRANTS REVIEW 

The following personal (but not prejudicial) interests were declared by members 
before consideration of this item:

 Councillor Berry as a member of the Town Forum (Town Account Grants) 
Informal Group.  

 Councillor Mather as a member of the Trinity Advisory Committee
 Councillor Tod as a volunteer at the Night Shelter and due to his role as 

Hampshire County Councillor and his provision of community grants
 Councillor Murphy as a volunteer for Home-Start
 Councillor Green due to his  involvement with the Rainbow Club
 Councillor Weir as a Trustee with WinACC
 Councillor Hiscock as a member of Hyde 900 and as a fundraiser for 

Trinity

The Committee considered the report of the Corporate Head of Engagement 
which proposed changes to the current funding programme, which, if agreed will 
be introduced in 2019/20. The Grant Review, which started in June 2018, was 
instigated due to three key issues: the need to meet the financial challenges 
facing the Council; to work with partners on service provision that meet the 
needs of residents, businesses and visitors; and  to simplify the various funding 
streams for different organisations.

The recommendations had been arrived at following extensive analysis, internal 
review and external benchmarking. A full programme of consultation and 
engagement with members, currently funded organisations and other interested 
parties was undertaken and the report was considered by The Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 15 October 2018. Details and results of the 
full engagement programme were included in the report, as set out from 
paragraph 11.16 and in Appendices 1 and 2. 

The key findings from the engagement showed that organisations value the 
partnership of the Council, that processes need to be simpler and that 
organisations valued having a relationship with a lead officer within the Council. 
In addition, it was noted that there was a range of financial support that the 
Council made available to organisations. The revised new programme would 
comprise five elements; a strategic fund, a priority outcomes fund, small local 
grants, crowdfunding and a flexible grant pot. The Corporate Head of 
Engagement outlined each element of the framework and advised that further 
work was being undertaken on the processes that support these proposals.

Members of the Forum raised questions on a range of issues which were 
responded to as summarised below: 

It was clarified that an online survey had been issued previously to all Ward 
Councillors and Parish Councils and that following the discussion at The 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee on the 15 October 2018, several issues were 
being worked on.

Following concerns that organisations may see large, sudden reductions in 



funding, it was clarified that, where possible, step reductions in funding would be 
made. Where this happens, this would run in parallel to the Council supporting 
and advising organisations on how to seek funding from other sources.

Several questions were asked regarding the crowdfunding element of the 
scheme. The Forum was advised that organisations would place the project on 
the online platform to attract funding and that the City Council could match fund it 
within certain limits. If the purpose of the crowdfunding grant was not connected 
with any existing grant, then it should not affect an organisation's current grant.    

In response to a question concerning funding to support organisations or 
projects involved with supporting mental health, the Corporate Head of 
Engagement confirmed that this would be a priority area.

The Forum debated at some length the issues connected to how funds from the 
Town Forum can be accountable and separate from District funding and also 
how the priorities of the Town Forum could best be reflected in the process. 
These issues had previously been raised by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and the Forum was advised that the matter had been highlighted 
formally with the Monitoring Officer and a response was awaited. Two potential 
proposals discussed could be to capture information from the grant application 
that would show the numbers and locations of residents to benefit from the grant. 
In addition, it could be possible for Town Forum members to be part of the 
decision-making process. The Corporate Head of Engagement advised that 
officers were working on the issues raised and that this issue would form part of 
the final report taken to Cabinet.

Councillor Humby provided an update regarding several points that had been 
raised and assured members that officers were working through the comments 
from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the feedback from the Forum. 
He stated that he understood the points raised and advised that the intention of 
the review was to provide a transparent, fair and equitable process that helped 
partners deliver on their objectives. He stated that all comments would be fed 
back into the preparation of the final report to be considered by Cabinet.  

In conclusion, the Forum welcomed the clarity and consistency set out in the 
report. 

RESOLVED:

That the views of the Town Forum set out above be taken to 
Cabinet for consideration.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 8.05 pm

Chairman


